m
GE Solid Stats
Memory/Microprocessor Products
GE/RCA Products
CDP65C51
Advance Information
TERMINAL ASSIGNMENT
TOP VIEW

not cause V0o - Vss to exceed the absolute maximum
rating.
ORDERING INFORMATION
The RCA-CDP65C51 family packages and electrical options
are identified by suffix letters indicated in the following
chart. When ordering a Memory/Microprocessor device, it
is important that the appropriate suffix letter be affixed to
the type number of the device.
Package/Option Suffix Letter
Dual-ln-Line Side-Brazed Ceramic D
Dual-ln-Line Plastic E
Small-Outline Plastic (SOP) M
Chip (when applicable) H
CDP6SCS1 E
DIMENSIONAL OUTLINES
(D) Suffix (JEOEC M0-038-AB)
28-Lead Dual-ln-Line)Side-Brazed Ceramic Package
NOTES:
1. Refer to applicable symbol list.
2. Dimensioning and tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5 1982.
3. Leads within .13mm (.005 in.) radius of True Position (TP) at
gauge plane with maximum material condition and unit
installed.
and eA applies In zone L j when unit installed.
5. applies to spread leads prior to installation.
6. N is the number of terminal positions.
7. Outlines on which the seating plane is coincident with the base
plane Ai - O), terminals lead standoffs are not required, and
Input Signals
To prevent damage to the input protection circuit, input
signals should never be greater than VDo nor less than
Vss .
Unused Inputs
Unless otherwise noted, all unused input terminals
must be connected to either VOD or Vss- whichever is
appropriate.
Output Short Circuits
Shorting cf outputs to Voo or Vss may damage CMOS
devices by exceeding the maximum device dissipation.
Package/Option Suffix Letter
EVP Screening (Extra Value Program)
i.e., Burn-In - optional for D, E
package types X
For example, a CDP65C51-1 in a dual-in-line plastic package
will be identified as the CDP65C51E1. A CDP65C51E1 with
EVP screening option will be identified as the CDP65C51E1X.
1 x
SYMBOL INCHES MILLIMETERS NOTES SYMBOL
MIN. MAX MIN. MAX
NOTES